

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s)for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil) No(s).11362-11366/2012
(From the judgement and order dated 07/03/2012 in FCA No.199/2009,CA
No.1/2010,CA No.167/2010,CA No.163/2011,CA No.312/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF
BOMBAY)

SREEJA V

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH PULIYANKALATH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for interim Relief,permission to file rejoinder affidavit
and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 15/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R.,Adv.
Mr. Rahat Bansal,Adv.
Mr. V. Purushattaman,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Considering the grievance of the petitioner, the impugned order which is under challenge and after hearing learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent, on 11.05.2012 we directed the respondent-husband to pay a sum of Rs.75,000/- by way of Demand Draft in favour of the petitioner-wife within a period of one week. By another order dated 23.07.2012, the respondent-husband was directed to pay further sum of Rs.25,000/-.

...2/-

-2-

Since the petitioner is fighting for maintenance and taking note of the limited issue involved and on the hope that the parties will settle the dispute amicably, we directed the petitioner and respondent to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 10th September, 2012 at 11.00 a.m. As per the Mediation Report dated 10.09.2012 the parties could not arrive at an amicable settlement.

Even today, we persuaded both parties particularly the petitioner appearing in person to agree for settlement. Since we could not persuade the petitioner and she insisted that the special leave petitions are to be heard on merits, We direct the Registry to list these matters before another Bench for final disposal after obtaining orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India. On getting orders, the Registry is directed to inform the date of listing to the petitioner appearing in person.

[Madhu Bala]
Sr.PA

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master