

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 31-35/2013 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2637-2641 OF 2013

SREEJA V

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAJESH PULIYANKALATH

Respondent(s)

(for seeking permanent injunction, preventing the respondent from marrying any other lady and office report)(for final disposal)

Date: 08/07/2013 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Sreeja V, in person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R.,Adv.

UPON hearing in person and counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.31-35 in Civil Appeal Nos.2637-2641/2013

These applications have been filed by Ms. Sreeja V who has appeared in person and made submissions in support of the prayers made in the applications.

We have carefully scrutinised the record and are satisfied that there is no valid ground or justification to entertain the applicant's prayer for grant of a permanent injunction to restrain the respondent from contracting second marriage or to declare the decree of divorce passed by Family Court at Irinjalakuda, Kerala as nullity.

The applications are accordingly dismissed.

It is needless to say that the applicant shall be free to approach the concerned Family Court for setting aside the ex-parte decree. She shall also be free to avail appropriate legal remedy before the Kerala High Court.

Ms. Sreeja V, petitioner complains that I.A. Nos.16-20 of 2013 filed by her have not been listed.

While taking cognizance of the grievance made by the applicant, who has been appearing in person, we direct that I.A. Nos. 16-20 of 2013 be listed in the week commencing from July 15, 2013.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master  
|

| | (Usha Sharma)  
| | Court Master  
| |

|  
|  
|

