

LISTED ON: 01-12-2014
BEFORE COURT NO.:
ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.61-65

(Applications for Direction)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 66-70

(Applications for Direction)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 71-75

(Applications for recalling the order dated 15-10-2014)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2637-2641 OF 2013

SREEJA V

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

RAJESH PULIYANKALATH

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Application Nos. 61-65 & 66-70 of 2014 above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th October, 2014, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"We are informed by Mr.V.Giri on instructions from his juniors that on 13-10-2014, the appellant barged into his chamber and abused Mr. V. Giri in his absence. Mr. M.P. Vinod, learned Advocate-on-Record was present in the chamber at that time. He is present in the Court today.He confirms the above fact. We deprecate this conduct of the

-2-

appellant.

We are informed by the respondent

that from 2005 till date, the appellant has not permitted the respondent to see his son viz. Adithya R. The son is with the appellant. We will consider the note submitted by Mr. V. Giri and pass appropriate order. However, before we do that, we feel that we must ensure that child Adithya meets his father, the respondent herein.

We post the matters tomorrow i.e., 16-10-2014 for further appropriate order.

We direct the appellant to bring the child to this Court tomorrow at 10.30 a.m. Non-compliance of this order will be viewed seriously."

Thereafter, the I.A. No. 61-65 & 66-70 were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th October, 2014, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:-

"We are told by the respondent-husband that the petitioner has not allowed him to meet his child since 2005. We, therefore, directed the petitioner to bring the child, Master Aditya, to this Court but the petitioner has not brought him to this Court. The petitioner has disobeyed our orders. Not only has the petitioner disobeyed our orders, she has tried to overreach the court by circulating letters to our residence. The letters are purportedly addressed to Shri R.M. Lodha, Former Chief Justice of India by Mr. Justice V.R. Krishna Iyer, Former Judge, Supreme Court of India.

On these letters, it is written by hand "CC : To Honourable Mrs. Justice Ranjana Desai" and "CC : To Hon'ble Mr. Justice N.V. Ramana". On the envelop, the address is written in hand and it is shown that it is sent by Justice V.R. Krishna Iyer.

We deprecate this conduct.

In the circumstances, we are not inclined to take up this matter. The matter be removed from our Board. We direct the Registry to place this matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for appropriate orders regarding placing it before appropriate Bench."

It is further submitted that appellant in person has filed application for recalling the order dated 15.10.2014 which are registered as I.A. No. 71-75 of 2014.

It is further submitted that appellant in person has filed rejoinder/ reply affidavit to the note filed by the amicus cure which is already included in the paper books.

The applications in the matter mentioned above are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Sreeja V., Appellant in Person
435, 2nd Floor, Pkt B-9,
Sector-3, Rohini-85, New Delhi

Mr. Venkita Subramonium T.R., Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR